

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT JOE LONG,

Appellant,

v.

APPEAL NO. SC12-103

Lt. Ct. No. 84-CF-13346

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANDREA M. NORGDARD
For the Firm
P.O. Box 811
Bartow, FL 33831
863-533-8556
Fax 863-533-1334
Norgardlaw@verizon.net
Fla. Bar No. 0661066

Attorney for Appellant

ROBERT A. NORGDARD
For the Firm
P.O. Box 811
Bartow FL 33831
863-533-8556
Fax 863-533-1334
Norgardlaw@verizon.net
Fla. Bar No. 322059

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE NO</u> |
|--|----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 48 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| ISSUE I | |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON MR. LONG'S CLAIMS THAT HIS PLEA WAS INVOLUNTARY DUE TO THE DEFICIENT PER- FORMANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL AND THAT MR. LONG WOULD HAVE GONE TO TRIAL ABSENT THE DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE. | 49 |
| ISSUE II | |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AS TO CLAIM V RE- GARDING PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN OPENING STATEMENTS. | 87 |
| CONCLUSION | 90 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 91 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE | 91 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>PAGE NO</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) | 89 |
| <u>Brown v. State</u> , 943 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006) | 74 |
| <u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) | 20 |
| <u>Carter v. State</u> , 22 So. 3d 793 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2009) | 86 |
| <u>Elbert v. State</u> , 20 So. 3d 961 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) | 74 |
| <u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 21 So. 3d 169 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) | 87 |
| <u>Grosvenor v. State</u> , 874 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2004) | 73,74,82,83,85 |
| <u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed. 2d 203 (1985) | 73 |
| <u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2007) | 83 |
| <u>Lewis v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 115 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993) | 89 |
| <u>Long v. State</u> , 517 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1987) cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1017 (1988) | 10,20 |
| <u>Long v. State</u> , 529 So. 2d 286 (1988) | 10 |
| <u>Long v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 1992) | 16,88 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Lynch v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2008) | 73,78 |
| <u>Nelson v. State,</u> 966 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) | 75 |
| <u>Perez v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1998) | 89 |
| <u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) | 73 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 73 |
| <u>Walker v. State,</u> 990 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2008) | 89 |
| <u>Woodall v. State,</u> 39 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2010) | 74 |
